
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Finance Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 6 JUNE 2023 

Time: 12.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

Members: Deputy Henry Colthurst 
Deputy Randall Anderson (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Deputy Rehana Ameer 
Shahnan Bakth 
Brendan Barns 
Emily Benn 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
James Bromiley-Davis 
Aaron Anthony Jose Hasan D'Souza 
Alderman Professor Emma Edhem 
Alderman Sir Peter Estlin 
Sophie Anne Fernandes 
Steve Goodman OBE 
Deputy Madush Gupta 
Michael Hudson 
Alderman Robert Hughes-Penney 
 

Elizabeth Anne King 
Gregory Lawrence 
Alderman Tim Levene 
Paul Martinelli 
Catherine McGuinness 
Deputy Andrien Meyers 
Deputy Brian Mooney 
Eamonn Mullally 
Benjamin Murphy 
Paul Singh 
Tom Sleigh 
Deputy Sir Michael Snyder 
Deputy James Thomson 
Luis Felipe Tilleria 
James Tumbridge 
Mark Wheatley 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
Deputy Christopher Hayward, Policy and 
Resources Committee (Ex-Officio) 
Deputy Keith Bottomley, Policy and 
Resources Committee (Ex-Officio) 

Enquiries: Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk  
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London Corporation by following 
the link: https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams.   A recording of the public meeting 
will be available via the above link following the end of the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please 
note: Online meeting recordings do not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and 
are available on the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public 
meetings, this is not always possible due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording 
will be uploaded following the end of the meeting. 

 
Ian Thomas 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


2 
 

 



3 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 16th May 2023. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 14) 

 
4. FINANCE COMMITTEE'S FORWARD PLAN 
 

 Members are asked to note the Committee’s Workplan. 
 (Pages 15 - 16) 

 
5. REPORT OF THE WORK OF THE OPERATIONAL PROPERTY AND PROJECTS 

SUB COMMITTEE 
 

 Chairman to be heard in respect of the meeting Scheduled for 5th June 2023. 
 For Information 
  

 
6. EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE WORKING GROUP - UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain and the Town Clerk. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 17 - 22) 

 
7. REVIEW OF THE FINANCE REGULATIONS 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 23 - 92) 

 
8. CHAMBERLAIN'S DEPARTMENTAL RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 93 - 102) 

 
9. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY AND URGENCY 

PROCEDURES 
 

 Town Clerk to be heard. 
 For Information 



4 
 

  
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act. 

 For Decision 
  

 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 16th May 2023. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 103 - 106) 

 
14. REPORT OF THE WORK OF THE OPERATIONAL PROPERTY AND PROJECTS 

SUB-COMMITTEES - NON-PUBLIC ISSUES 
 

 Chairman to be heard. 
 For Information 
  

 
15. HIGH-LEVEL MAJOR PROJECTS UPDATE 
 

 Director of Financial Services to be heard. 
 For Information 
  

 
16. KORN FERRY REVIEW OF PAY AWARD 
 

 Report of the Chief Operating Officer. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 107 - 140) 

 
17. ARTCHITECTS FRAMEWORK AWARD - CONTRACT AWARD 
 

 Report of the Chief Operating Officer and the City Surveyor. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 141 - 150) 

 
 
 



5 
 

18. MINOR WORKS MEASURED TERM CONTRACTS - AWARD REPORT 
 

 Report of the Chief Operating Officer and City Surveyor. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 151 - 166) 

 
19. BARBICAN RENEWAL - DESIGN DEVELOPMENT 
 

 Report of the Chief Operating Officer and City Surveyor. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 167 - 230) 

 
20. NON-PUBLIC DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY AND 

URGENCY PROCEDURES 
 

 Town Clerk to be heard. 
 For Information 
  

 
21. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
 

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 16 May 2023  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Finance Committee held at Guildhall, EC2 on Tuesday, 
16 May 2023 at 12.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Henry Colthurst (Chairman) 
Deputy Randall Anderson (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Deputy Rehana Ameer 
Shahnan Bakth 
Brendan Barns 
Aaron Anthony Jose Hasan D'Souza 
Steve Goodman OBE 
Deputy Madush Gupta 
Michael Hudson 

Alderman Robert Hughes-Penney 
Gregory Lawrence 
Deputy Andrien Meyers 
Eamonn Mullally 
Benjamin Murphy 
Deputy James Thomson 
Luis Felipe Tilleria 
Mark Wheatley 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
Officers: 
Ian Thomas  
Caroline Al-Beyerty 
Sonia Virdee 

- Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
- Chamberlain 
- Director of Financial Services 

Michael Cogher 
Emma Moore 
Paul Wilkinson 

- Comptroller and City Solicitor 
- Chief Operating Officer 
- City Surveyor 

Mark Jarvis 
Julie Mayer 

- Chamberlain's Department 
- Town Clerks 

 
It was proposed by Gregory Lawrence, seconded by Catherine McGuinness 
and agreed that Alderman Robert Hughes-Penney should take the Chair until 
agenda item 4. 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Alderman Peter Eslin, Alderman 
Emma Edhem, Alderman Tim Levene, Elizabeth King, Deputy Brian Mooney, 
Paul Singh, James Tumbridge, Sir Michael Snyder, Paul Martinelli and Sophie 
Fernandes. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
The Town Clerk reminded members to ensure their entries on the Members’ 
Register of Interests are up to date.   
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



3. ORDER OF THE COURT  
The Committee received the Order of the Court of Common Council dated 27th 
April 2023 which appointed the Committee and approved its Terms of 
Reference.  
 
RECEIVED. 
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
Ahead of the election of the Chairman and Deputy Chairman, the Town Clerk 
reminded Members of recently approved Standing Orders 29.4 and 30.5, 
whereby any Member interested in standing for the positions of Chairman or 
Deputy Chairman is asked to inform the Town Clerk by no later than one full 
working day ahead of the meeting.   The Town Clerk confirmed that the 
positions of Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Finance Committee were 
uncontested.    
 
RESOLVED, that – being the only Member expressing a willingness to serve, 
Deputy Henry Colthurst be elected as Chairman of the Finance Committee for 
2023/24. 
 
The Chair thanked Members for their encouragement and assistance over the 
past year and set out his objectives in terms of further increasing all elected 
Members’ understanding of the position facing City Fund and City Cash, to 
enable the City of London Corporation to face the challenges of the future, and 
address them with a sustainable, long term financial strategy.   With this in 
mind, the Chairman set out t
[...]
an Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) solution, 
replacing back-office systems for Finance, HR, Payroll and Procurement.   

 
Members noted that the ERP programme cuts across 6 Committees/Boards. To 
maintain the speed and momentum of the ERP Programme, and to avoid 
delays, the report sought to appoint a lead Committee, and to continue with the 
Member Steering Group.  Members noted that any procurement issues above 
£2m would continue to be presented to the Operational Property and Project 
Sub and Finance Committees. 
 
RESOLVED, that: 
  
1) The Digital Services Committee to be the lead Committee for the 

Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) solution. 
 
2) The ERP Member Steering Group, comprising of Members from each 

Committee/Board, to continue to provide strategic oversight of the 
responsibilities undertaken by the ERP Project Board. 
 

3) Members of the Bridge House Estates Board are asked to agree that 
approvals in respect of the project are delegated to the Managing 
Director of Bridge House Estates (BHE), in consultation with the Chair 
and Deputy Chair of that Board, who will take account of the decisions 
taken by the lead decision-making committee and representations from 
the Member Steering Group. 
 
 

Page 10



 
 

8. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED, that - the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 18th April 2023 be approved. 
 

9. FINANCE COMMITTEE'S FORWARD PLAN  
The Chamberlain presented the Committee’s workplan and advised that City’s 
Cash statement of accounts would most likely be presented to the November 
Committee rather than September.  Members noted that a budget timetable 
would be circulated to Chairmen after the RASC Away Day.  
   
RECEIVED.  
 

10. REPORT OF THE WORK OF THE SUB-COMMITTEES  
The Town Clerk advised that the Operational Property and Projects Sub 
Committee had not met since the last meeting of the Finance Committee. 
 

11. DONATIONS - INTERNATIONAL DISASTER FUND  
The Committee received a report of the Managing Director of Bridge House 
Estates and Chief Charity Officer concerning the work of the International 
Disaster Fund (IDF) when making donations in emergency appeal situations.  
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

12. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain which provided updates in 
respect of the top risks on the Departmental Risk Register.  Members noted 
that there had been no significant changes since the last update to the Finance 
Committee, and that staffing pressures would gain some relief from the 
appointment of a new Assistant Director for Strategic Finance, who would be 
starting at the end of July.  The Chair advised that City’s Cash risk rating was 
likely to remain red until the City Corporation is successful in raising third party 
investment for some of its major projects. 
  
During the discussion on this item, the following points were noted. 
 
a) CR 35(F) reflects the Police position more accurately than CR 35 which 

should  be amended to remove the Police Transform programme relating to 
prior years. 

 
b) At a recent Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) presentation, Members 

noted the relatively low lending rates being charged by the City of London 
Corporation.   The Chamberlain would be reviewing these rates with the 
Executive Director of Environment, ahead of taking a proposal to the 
relevant Committees.   The Chairman asked if the Finance Committee 
could receive an update at the next meeting, as to when such a review 
could be added to the Forward Plan.   

 

Page 11



c) The Markets Co-Location Project is currently a sub risk within the overall 
finance risk and is being monitored under the Projects Review and 
Corporate Risk (CR 35).     Members noted that the outcome of the Projects 
Review would determine where the risk would eventually be positioned.  
The Chairman asked if the Committee could have an update in July, after 
conclusion of the Projects Review.   The Town Clerk advised that the 
Review would also cover officer level governance.     

 
d) The Financial Services Director advised of a long-term project underway in 

respect of operational property and lands, which would be completed in 
stages and also include a review of a sustainable repairs and maintenance 
plan.  Members noted that the Efficiency and Performance Working Group 
would have oversight, together with the Operational Property and Projects 
Sub Committee’s Chairman and Deputy Chairman.   The City Surveyor 
advised of the 20-year lifecycle plan for each property, which informed a bid 
to Operational Property and Projects Sub Committee (OPPSC) in terms of 
the Cyclical Works Programme.   Members noted that, once bow wave 
financing has been resolved, the Operational Property Review will seek to 
avoid further recurrence of existing historic challenges  by introducing a 
robust  maintenance programme, reducing energy costs and meeting the 
net zero carbon target by 2027. 

 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

13. CENTRAL CONTINGENCIES 2023/24  
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain which provided 
Members with an anticipated year-end position for 2022/23 contingencies and 
an update on the uncommitted balances for 2023/24 contingencies, noting 
inflationary pressures.  Members noted 2 non-public appendices at agenda 
item 19. 
 
RESOLVED, that – sufficient resources of £817,000 be carried forward to meet 
existing allocations and £1,164,000 uncommitted balances, to meet inflationary 
pressures, intended to provide sufficient central contingencies for funding 
requirements that may arise during 2023/24. 
 

14. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY AND URGENCY 
PROCEDURES  
There were no public decisions taken under Delegated Authority or Urgency 
Procedures since the last meeting. 
 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
Light Touch Review of Financial Regulations – report to be presented to 
the next meeting of the Finance Committee 
The Chairman advised that he had asked the Chamberlain and City Surveyor to 
look closely at the levels of delegated authority.  Members noted that, whilst a 
radical review could take several months to complete, where there are already 
effective controls in place, operational efficiency could be improved in the 
shorter term.   The Financial Services Director advised that the Charities 
Review was also seeking to provide trustees with more flexibility. 
 

17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item No. Paragraphs in Schedule 12A  
19 – 26     3 
 

18. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED, that – the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 18th April 
2023 be approved. 
 

19. NON-PUBLIC APPENDICES TO CONTINGENCIES REPORT  
Members noted 2 non-public appendices in respect of agenda item 13. 
 

20. MAJOR PROJECTS – HIGH LEVEL FORECASTS AND CASH FLOW  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

21. INTEREST RATES FOR LOAN FACILITIES - REVIEW  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

22. SAVILLS - STRATEGIC REVIEW OF  HRA COSTS AND SERVICES  
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain and Director of 
Community and Children’s Services. 
 

23. NON-PUBLIC DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY AND 
URGENCY PROCEDURES  
The Committee noted a report of the Town Clerk. 
 

24. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions relating to the work of the Committee. 
 

25. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
The Committee considered 2 items of urgent business whilst the public were 
excluded. 

Page 13



 
26. MINUTES  

RESOLVED, that:  
 
a) The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 18th April 2023 be approved  
 
b) The confidential minutes of the meeting held on 18th April 2023 be 

approved 
 

 
The meeting ended 1.50 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 14



Updated as at: 26 May 2023 

FINANCE COMMITTEE – WORK PROGRAMME 2023-24  

 May -23 June-23 July-23 Sept-23 
 

Oct-23 
 

Nov-23 Dec-23 Jan -24 Feb-24 Mar-24 

Budget Setting Process & 
Medium-Term Financial 
Planning 

  Update on Budget 
setting approach 
23/24 
 
Financial Strategy for 
Bow-wave of Cyclical 
Works 
 
Capital Funding 
Update 2022/23  
 
 

   Autumn Budget 
 
Finance Committee’s 
Estimate report 

2024/25 
Annual Capital Bids 

City Fund Budget 
Report and Medium-
Term Financial 
Strategy 
 
City Cash Budget 
report and Medium-
Term Financial 
Strategy 

 
 

Effective Financial 
Management 
Arrangements for The City 
Corporation 
 
 
  

Interest rates for Loan 
Facilities 
 
High-level Major 
Projects cashflow – 
update 
 
Savills Report/HRA 
 
Disaster 
Recovery/Summary  
Of Charitable Giving 
 
ERP Governance 
Report  
 
 

High-level Major 
Projects cashflow – 
verbal update as very 
little change since the 
last meeting 
 
Architectural Services 
Framework Lots 
1,2&4 - Committee 
Award Report 
 
Minor works 
measured term 
contracts 
 
Update of Finance 
Regulations -Light 
Touch 
 
Terms of Reference 
on Efficiency & 
Performance Working 
Group 
 
Korn Ferry Review 
 
 

Budget Monitoring Q1 
 
Revenue Outturn 
report 22/23  
 
Provision for Bad and 
Doubtful Debts 
 
Rental Income and 
Business Rate update 
Q1 
 
Joint report - High-
level Major Projects 
cashflow and MPO 
Dashboard 
 
Update on Target 
Operating Model 
 
CIL – Proposed 
Scope and 
Timeframe  
Reviewing the CIL 
rates is a substantial 
amount of work, 
involving a public 
examination and 
extensive evidence. 
On timeframes there 
are a number of key 
components: 
 

• Sequencing with 
the development 
of the Local Plan. 
A new viability 
study to support 
the Local Plan, 
which will provide 
a picture of any 
potential 
‘headroom’ to be 
completed mid-
Autumn; public 
examination is 
anticipated to be 
in the Autumn 
2024  

• Considering the 
merits of 
undertaking a CIL 
review in advance 
of the new 
Infrastructure 

High-level Major 
Projects cashflow - 
update 
 
Draft funding strategy 
to support Major 
Projects programmes 
 
 
 

High-level Major 
Projects cashflow – 
update 
 
Capital Projects – 
Forecasting 
 
 
 

Q2 Budget monitoring 
 
High-level Major 
Projects cashflow – 
update 
 
 

High-level Major 
Projects cashflow – 
update 
 
Capital Projects – 
Forecasting 
 
Update on Use of 
Interims (Consultants) 
 
Update of Finance 
Regulations -Deep 
Dive 
  

Rental Income and 
Business Rates 
Update 
 
Finance Committee 
Estimates report.  
  
 
High-level Major 
Projects cashflow – 
update 
 
 

Q3 Budget monitoring  
 
High-level Major 
Projects cashflow – 
update 
 
Irrecoverable Non-
Domestic Rates  

High-level Major 
Projects cashflow – 
update 
 
Getting Best Value 
from our low value 
spend - 12 months 
from April  
 
 

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 4



Updated as at: 26 May 2023 

Levy – or 
alternatively 
seeking to 
partake in the 
new Levy pilots 

• Resourcing 
considerations.  

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Financial 
Statements 

   City Fund and 
Pension Fund 
statement of accounts 
 
 

 City’s cash financial 
statements 
 
City’s Cash trust 
funds and sundry 
trust funds annual 
reports and financial 
statements 

    

Finance Committee as a 
Service Committee 

Central 
Contingencies 
 
Risk Management 
Update Report 
 
 
 

 
Risk Management 
Update Report 
 
 

Central 
Contingenci
[...]
 
financial plans. 

• Advising the Finance Committee on Value For Money outcomes based on new 
corporate plan priorities. 

• Advising the Finance Committee on Corporate performance framework 
reporting- services outcome and financial sustainability Key Performance 
Indicators. 

• Continue in their role in the Joint Resource Allocation Sub Committee and 
Efficiency & Performance Working Group, with all Committee chairman in the 
Corporation’s budget setting meeting held in January each year. 

 
Composition: 
 
➢ Chairman and Deputy Chairman of Finance Committee 
➢ Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Operational Property and Project Sub 

Committee 
➢ Chairman or their nominee of Corporate Services Committee 
➢ Chairman or their nominee of Digital Services Committee  

 
Frequency: 
 
The frequency of meetings to be held is flexible however to ensure the Efficiency and 
Performance working group is effective, a minimum of 3 meetings are to be held in 
any financial year. Finance Committee will receive oversight reports and consider any 
specific issues arising. 
 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



Committee: 
Finance Committee  
  

Dated: 
6th June 2023 

Subject:  Review of the Financial Regulations Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly? 

9,10 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding?  

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Chamberlain  For Decision 

Report author:  John James, Chamberlain’s Department 
 

 

PUBLIC 
 

 
Summary 

 
The City’s Financial Regulations set out procedures for officers to follow when 
managing the City’s financial affairs. The regulations are maintained by Finance 
Committee and were last reviewed in 2021. This report is the subject of a recent 
review undertaken by the Chamberlain’s department, together with staff from other 
relevant departments, which makes recommendations for a number of changes to 
update the regulations and deal with gaps and inconsistencies. 
 
In particular changes are proposed to a number of the regulations sections to reflect 
the new governance around Bridge House Estates charity. In particular the 
introduction and Section 1 and 2,  and Members should examine these carefully. 
 
Members should also note that no adjustments have been made in respect of the 
changes to project governance. A review is currently being undertaken on the 
Project Procedure which won’t be completed until later in the year. The Chief 
Operating Officer is also reviewing procurement regulations. A delegation is 
therefore requested to reflect any changes that may need to be made in these 
regulations as a result of the changes to the Project Procedure or the Procurement 
Code 
 
Thresholds for various items before reference to committee have been reviewed and 
proposed increases have been highlighted. The most significant is the increase of 
requirement for Members sign-off of advanced payments which has been increased 
to items over £2m. 
 
The updated draft regulations for consideration are attached at Appendix B together 
with a matrix, attached at Appendix A, which details the changes made to the 
existing regulations. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



 
  

Page 24



 
Recommendations 

Members are asked to  
 

1. Critically examine and if satisfied agree the revised Financial Regulations set 
out in Appendix B; 
 

2. Agree a delegation to the Chamberlain to amend the regulations in respect of 
any changes that may need to be made as a result of the review of Project 
Procedure and of the Procurement Code; and 
   

3. Note that the next review of the regulations will be undertaken early in 2024, 
to pick up any further changes required, with the outcome reported to your 
committee in the Spring of that year 
 

 
Main Report 

 

Background 
 

1. 
[...]
inutes of the previous meeting
	16 Korn Ferry Review of Pay Award
	Appendix A Hay Job Evaluation Methodology
	20230531 Appendix B High Level Programme Plan

	17 Artchitects Framework Award - Contract Award
	18 Minor Works Measured Term Contracts - Award Report
	Minor Works MTCs - Award Report June 2023 Appendix 1
	Minor Works MTCs - Award Report June 2023 Appendix 2 v3

	19 Barbican Renewal - design development
	Appendix 1 - Barbican Renewal - Gateway 1 Project briefing paper FINAL
	Appendix 2 - BRP Risk Register for Design Development Gateway paper -5th May 2023
	Appendix 3 - Barbican Renewal Outline Business Case FINAL (Feb 23)
	PT8 - Tender Award Report BRP Lead Designer (1)




Minutes of the meeting


FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 6 June 2023  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Finance Committee held at Guildhall, EC2 on Tuesday, 
6 June 2023 at 12.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Rehana Ameer 
Deputy Randall Anderson (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Shahnan Bakth 
Brendan Barns 
Emily Benn 
James Bromiley-Davis 
Deputy Henry Colthurst (Chairman) 
Alderman Professor Emma Edhem 
Alderman Sir Peter Estlin 
 

Steve Goodman OBE 
Michael Hudson 
Alderman Robert Hughes-Penney 
Elizabeth Anne King 
Paul Martinelli 
Eamonn Mullally 
James Tumbridge 
Mark Wheatley 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
Officers: 
Ian Thomas - Chief Executive and Town Clerk 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department 

Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Emma Moore - Chief Operating Officer 

Sonia Virdee - Chamberlain's Department 

Paul Wilkinson - City Surveyor 

 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Andrien Meyers, Deputy 
James Thomson, Deputy Christopher Hayward, Deputy Madush Gupta and 
Ben Murphy.  Madush Gupta and Ben Murphy joined the meeting remotely.   
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 
16th May be approved as an accurate record.  
 
Matters arsing 
The Chairman advised of the following Chairman’s nominations, made after the 
last meeting of the Committee: 
 



• Madush Gupta – Communications Sub Committee 

• Randall Anderson - Guildhall Club 

• James Bromiley-Davis – Audit and Risk Management Committee  

• Eammon Mulally  – Digital Services Committee 

• Nicholas Bensted Smith  – Mayoralty and Shrieval Allowances 
 
 

4. FINANCE COMMITTEE'S FORWARD PLAN  
The Chamberlain advised that the update in respect of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) could be removed, noting that the Committee would 
receive the proposed scope and timescale at the July Meeting.   Members 
noted that a review of CIL is a substantial amount of work, involving a public 
examination and extensive evidence.   
 

5. REPORT OF THE WORK OF THE OPERATIONAL PROPERTY AND 
PROJECTS SUB COMMITTEE  
The Sub Committee had met the previous day and there were no specific 
updates from the public part of the agenda. 
 

6. EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE WORKING GROUP - UPDATE  
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain which sought approval 
of the proposed work programme, for the 2023/24 financial year, and to the 
composition of the Efficiency and Performance Working Group.  The Town 
Clerk would be writing to all Members after the meeting,  to expressions of 
interest, noting that a couple of Members had indicated a willingness to serve.  
 
During the discussion on the report, Members noted the Finance Committee’s 
role in setting the financial envelope, to enable Policy and Resources 
Committee and the Resource Allocation Sub Committee to allocate funding.  
The Finance Committee also sets the affordability envelope, to drive savings 
and income growth and the Chair stressed the importance of the Committee’s 
role in reviewing spending.  There was a suggestion in that future reports of this 
nature could be more succinct.   
 
RESOLVED, that: 
 
1. The proposed work programme for the Efficiency and Performance 

Working Party be approved.   
 
2. The terms of reference and composition of the Efficiency and Performance 

working party be approved as follows: 
 

• Chairman and Deputy Chairman of Finance Committee  
• Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Operational Property and Project 

Sub Committee  
• 4 Members of the Finance Committee, not 2 Members from Corporate 
Services and Digital Services Committee, as set out in the report.   
 

7. REVIEW OF THE FINANCE REGULATIONS  



The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain in respect of a revision 
to the City Corporation’s Financial Regulations.  The Chamberlain explained 
that the ongoing reviews of projects and procurement would need to take place 
first, over the Summer of 2023.  Members noted that the revisions set out in the 
report effectively ‘tidy up’ the officer delegations.  The Chief Operating Officer 
added that the various interdependencies between the regulations would also 
need to be future proofed.   Members asked if future versions could show track 
changes, indicting where updates had been made. 
 
Whilst the Chairman and Deputy Chairman supported the report, the Chairman 
stressed that this is strongly caveated by their expectation of significant 
efficiency improvements by the end of the financial year.   The Chairman 
reiterated the Finance Committee’s objective in making the whole City 
Corporation more efficient; by helping officers to fulfil their roles and giving 
Members confidence in financial controls.  The Chamberlain advised training in 
the new Regulations would be offered as part of the Member Development 
Programme.      
 
RESOLVED, that : 
 
The revised Financial Regulations be approved, as set out in the appendix to 
the report.  
 
Authority be  delegation to the Chamberlain to amend the regulations in respect 
of any changes that may need to be made as a result of the review of Project 
Procedure and of the Procurement Code; and 
 
The next review of the regulations to be undertaken early in 2024, to pick up 
any further changes required, with the outcome being reported to the Finance 
Committee in the Spring of 2024. 
 

8. CHAMBERLAIN'S DEPARTMENTAL RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain, which provided an  
update on the risks the Chamberlain’s department faces. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

9. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY AND URGENCY 
PROCEDURES  
 
There were no public decisions taken under Delegated Authority or Urgency 
Procedures since the last meeting. 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
 
A Member asked about the increase in service charges on the Barbican Estate, 
which had effectively doubled for a range of reasons, the most significant being 
the need to renew the lifts in the tower blocks.  However, as it was now very 



unlikely the work would be done in this financial year, the Chamberlain agreed 
to look at a revised estimate. 
 
There was a further comment in that resident communications in this matter 
had been poor.   The Chairman of the BRC, also a Member of the Finance 
Committee, advised that he was seeking to resolve this matter, noting that it did 
not fall within the Finance Committee’s Terms of Reference.   
 
The Town Clerk stressed the importance of modernising the City Corporation’s 
business processes, particularly in respect of calculating of service charges.  
Members noted the review of the Barbican Estate Office, currently underway, 
which is seeking to address these issues.  The outcome of the review would be 
reported back to this Committee in September, in terms of financial regularity 
and value for money, with the wider issues being reported to the relevant 
Committees.  Members also noted that the new Executive Director of 
Community and Children’s services would be looking at to make resident 
communications more detailed and transparent in the future.  
 
The Chamberlain explained that, under the City Fund’s Regulations, it is not 
possible to have a ‘sinking fund’. Members were asked to be mindful of the age 
of the Barbican Estate and the implications in respect of service charges.  The 
Chamberlain would be looking at the budgetary process and balancing charges 
with the new Executive Director and Housing Finance Team. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
There were no urgent items. 
 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item No. Paragraphs in Schedule 12A 
 
 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED, That – the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 16th May 
2023 be approved.   
 

14. REPORT OF THE WORK OF THE OPERATIONAL PROPERTY AND 
PROJECTS SUB-COMMITTEES - NON-PUBLIC ISSUES  
The Committee noted the key discussions which had taken place during non-
public session of the meeting of the Sub Committee held on 5th June 2023. 
 

15. HIGH-LEVEL MAJOR PROJECTS UPDATE  
The Director of Financial Services was heard. 



 
16. KORN FERRY REVIEW OF PAY AWARD  

The Committee considered and approved a report of the Chief Operating 
Officer 
 

17. ARCHITECTS FRAMEWORK AWARD - CONTRACT AWARD  
The Committee considered an approved a report of the Chief Operating Officer 
and the City Surveyor. 
 

18. MINOR WORKS MEASURED TERM CONTRACTS - AWARD REPORT  
The Committee considered an approved a report of the Chief Operating Officer 
and the City Surveyor. 
 

19. BARBICAN RENEWAL - DESIGN DEVELOPMENT  
The Committee considered an approved a report of the Chief Operating Officer 
and the City Surveyor. 
 

20. NON-PUBLIC DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY AND 
URGENCY PROCEDURES  
The Committee noted a non-public decision taken under delegated authority 
since the last meeting. 
 

21. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
 
There were no non-public questions relating to the work of the Committee. 
 

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 1.55 pm 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at time not specified 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 


